
PROCEEDINGS OF THE SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER, 
DIRECTORATE OF INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE,

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
(Present : RAJEEVE C R)

No. DIC/12762/2018-EC1 Dated:02-09-2024
  Sub:- Industries - - Establishment – Higher Grade Promotion to Junior

Superintendent sanctioned – Order issued reg.
  Read:- 1. G.O.(P) No. 27/2021/Fin Dated 10.02.2021.

2. This office Proceedings No. DIC/43/2020-EE1 Dated: 04.01.2021
3. This office proceedings No.DIC/12656/2018-ED3 dated 28.07.2024

 4.
 

Proceedings No. DICPTA/573/2024-E   Dated  30.04.2024 of the
General Manager, District Industries Centre, Pathanamthitta .

 
ORDER

  As per the Government Order read as 1st above Government have ordered that 33%
of the post of the Junior Superintendent will be on the higher grade in the scale of
Rs.50200-105300. Accordingly higher grade promotion has been sanctioned up to
Smt. Santhi.A.K (Serial No:33) in the seniority list of Junior Superintendents
published vide proceedings read as 2nd above. As per reference read 3rd above Seven 
Junior Superintendents (Higher Grade) ie, Smt.Anitha.P.S, Smt. Sunila A., Smt.Biji
S., Sri.Sathyajith P. B., Smt.Rekha S., Sri.Krishanankutty K. B. and Smt. Suni
George  were promoted as Senior Superintendents. As per reference read 4th above
Smt.Prasanakumari C. N., Junior Superintendent (HG) has retired  from  service on 
superannuation  on 30.04.2024.  Hence, there exist Eight vacancies of Junior
Superintendent Higher Grade at present. As such eight  senior most Junior
Superintendents are eligible for Higher Grade promotion in the scale of pay of Rs.
Rs.50200-105300 on the basis of seniority list published as per reference read 2nd
above.

In the above circumstances sanction is hereby accorded for the Higher Grade
promotion of following Junior Superintendent in the scale of pay of Rs. 50200-
105300 with effect from the date of occurrence of vacancy noted against their
names.
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1. Sri. Harikumar.
R.S 25.05.1974 34

Smt.C.N Prasana
kumari ,Junior S
uperintendent (H
G) on Superannu
ation on 30.04.20
24

01.05.20
24

01.05.202
4

2. Sri. Anil Kumar
.R

 
28.02.1977 35

Post vacated by p
romotion of Smt.
Anitha.P.S, Junio
r Superintendent 
HG) as Senior          
     Superintendent 
on 28.07.2024.

29.07.20
24

29.07.202
4

3. Smt. K.I.V. Anj
ali 30.05.1980 36

Post vacated by
promotion  of
Smt . Sunila.A Ju
nior Superintend
ent (HG) as Seni
or Superintenden
t on 28.07.2024..

29.07.20
24

29.07.202
4

4. Smt.Lisha.M 05.11.1972 38

Post vacated by
promotion of Sm
t. Biji.S, Junior S
uperintendent (H
G) as Senior Sup
erintendent on 28
.07.2024..

29.07.20
24

29.07.202
4

5. Sri.Jijith Chand
ran. 02.05.1982 40

Post vacated by
promotion of Sri.
Sathyajith.P.B, J
unior Superinten
dent (HG) as Sen
ior Superintende
nt on 28.07.2024.

29.07.20
24

29.07.202
4

6. Sri.Prasad.P.Na
ir 30.05.1973 41

Post vacated by
promotion of Sm
t.Rekha.S  Junior
Superintendent (
HG) as Senior Su
perintendent on 2
8.07.2024.
 

29.07.20
24

29.07.202
4

7. Smt.Latha Manj
usha.I 30.05.1969 42

Post vacated by
promotion of Sri.
Krishnankutty.K.
B, Junior Superi
ntendent (HG) as
Senior Superinte
ndent on 28.07.2
024.

29.07.20
24

29.07.202
4
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8. Sri.K.B.Madhu
sudanan 25.04.1970 43

Post vacated by
promotion of Sm
t.Suni     George, 
Junior Superinte
ndent (HG) as Se
nior Superintend
ent on 28.07.202
4
 

29.07.20
24

29.07.202
4

 
The incumbents promoted to the cadre of Junior Superintendent (Higher

Grade) will continue to officiate in the same post in the same station. The
incumbents are eligible for fixation of pay under Rule 28A of KSR Part-I and
arrears of pay and allowances admissible will be drawn and disbursed to them.

 

RAJEEVE C R
SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

To
     The incumbent/Incumbents concerned (Through Controlling Officer)
Copy to:
    1. Director, Directorate of Coir Development , Thiruvananthapuram.
    2. Director, Directorate of Handloom& Textiles, Thiruvananthapuram.
    3. EE Section / IT Section(To be publishing in website).
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