DIC/12762/2018-EC1 1/558003/2024

## PROCEEDINGS OF THE SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER, DIRECTORATE OF INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM (Present: RAJEEVE C R)

No. DIC/12762/2018-EC1

Dated:02-09-2024

Sub:- Industries - - Establishment - Higher Grade Promotion to Junior Superintendent sanctioned - Order issued reg.

Read:- 1. G.O.(P) No. 27/2021/Fin Dated 10.02.2021.

- 2. This office Proceedings No. DIC/43/2020-EE1 Dated: 04.01.2021
- 3. This office proceedings No.DIC/12656/2018-ED3 dated 28.07.2024
- 4. Proceedings No. DICPTA/573/2024-E Dated 30.04.2024 of the General Manager, District Industries Centre, Pathanamthitta.

## **ORDER**

As per the Government Order read as 1st above Government have ordered that 33% of the post of the Junior Superintendent will be on the higher grade in the scale of Rs.50200-105300. Accordingly higher grade promotion has been sanctioned up to Smt. Santhi.A.K (Serial No:33) in the seniority list of Junior Superintendents published vide proceedings read as 2nd above. As per reference read 3rd above Seven Junior Superintendents (Higher Grade) ie, Smt. Anitha.P.S, Smt. Sunila A., Smt. Biji S., Sri.Sathyajith P. B., Smt.Rekha S., Sri.Krishanankutty K. B. and Smt. Suni George were promoted as Senior Superintendents. As per reference read 4th above Smt.Prasanakumari C. N., Junior Superintendent (HG) has retired from service on on 30.04.2024. Hence, there exist Eight vacancies of Junior superannuation Superintendent Higher Grade at present. As such eight senior most Junior Superintendents are eligible for Higher Grade promotion in the scale of pay of Rs. Rs.50200-105300 on the basis of seniority list published as per reference read 2nd above.

In the above circumstances sanction is hereby accorded for the Higher Grade promotion of following Junior Superintendent in the scale of pay of Rs. 50200-105300 with effect from the date of occurrence of vacancy noted against their names.

Sl. N o.	Name of the incumbent	Date of Birth	Sl. No. in the final senior ity list of J unior Supe rintendent s as on 31.12.20	Details of vacan cy of arisen	Date of occurre nce of va cancy	Effective Date of Promotio n to the ca dre of Jun ior Superintendent (HG)
				Post vacated by retirement of		

DIC/12762/2018-EC1 1/558003/2024

1.	Sri. Harikumar. R.S	25.05.1974	34	Smt.C.N Prasana kumari ,Junior S 01.0 uperintendent (H G) on Superannu ation on 30.04.20 24	05.20	01.05.202 4
2.	Sri. Anil Kumar .R	28.02.1977	35	Post vacated by p romotion of Smt. Anitha.P.S, Junio r Superintendent HG) as Senior Superintendent on 28.07.2024.	07.20	29.07.202 4
3.	Smt. K.I.V. Anj ali	30.05.1980	36	Post vacated by promotion of Smt . Sunila.A Ju nior Superintend ent (HG) as Seni or Superintenden t on 28.07.2024	07.20	29.07.202 4
4.	Smt.Lisha.M	05.11.1972	38	Post vacated by promotion of Sm t. Biji.S, Junior S uperintendent (H G) as Senior Superintendent on 28 .07.2024	07.20	29.07.202 4
5.	Sri.Jijith Chand ran.	02.05.1982	40	Post vacated by promotion of Sri. Sathyajith.P.B, J unior Superinten dent (HG) as Sen ior Superintende nt on 28.07.2024.	07.20	29.07.202 4
6.	Sri.Prasad.P.Na ir	30.05.1973	41	Post vacated by promotion of Sm t.Rekha.S Junior Superintendent (HG) as Senior Su perintendent on 2 8.07.2024.	07.20	29.07.202 4
7.	Smt.Latha Manj usha.I	30.05.1969	42	Post vacated by promotion of Sri. Krishnankutty.K. B, Junior Superintendent (HG) as Senior Superintendent on 28.07.2 024.	07.20	29.07.202 4

DIC/12762/2018-EC1 1/558003/2024

8.	Sri K.B.Madhu sudanan	25.04.1970	42	Post vacated by promotion of Sm t.Suni George, Junior Superinte ndent (HG) as Se nior Superintend ent on 28.07.202	29.07.20 24	29.07.202
----	--------------------------	------------	----	--	----------------	-----------

The incumbents promoted to the cadre of Junior Superintendent (Higher Grade) will continue to officiate in the same post in the same station. The incumbents are eligible for fixation of pay under Rule 28A of KSR Part-I and arrears of pay and allowances admissible will be drawn and disbursed to them.

## RAJEEVE C R SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

To

The incumbent/Incumbents concerned (Through Controlling Officer)

## Copy to:

- 1. Director, Directorate of Coir Development, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 2. Director, Directorate of Handloom& Textiles, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. EE Section / IT Section(To be publishing in website).